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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Salam Habhab, Planner

SUBJECT:

Site Plan Review 21-150002 – Biggby Coffee – Parcel #050-170-000-084-00

DATE:

February 24, 2021

The applicant is requesting approval of Site Plan Review 21-150002 to construct and operate a
drive-through facility associated with the existing Biggby Coffee in the Schavey Plaza Shopping
Center at 13181 Schavey Road; consisting of approximately 1,092 SF on an approximately 8.48Acre parcel located north of Old Hickory Trial, east of Schavey Road, and south and west of
Hitching Post Road, in the northeast ¼ Section 18 of DeWitt Charter Township (Parcel #050170-000-084-00).

Figure 01. Location Map

Site Plan Review 21-150002 – Biggby Coffee

PROPOSED LAND USE
The property is located in the BSC, Shopping Center Business District. Restaurants with drivethrough facilities are a permitted use in the BSC District subject to the regulations of Section
4.44 of the Zoning Ordinance.
If the Site Plan request is approved, the applicant would construct and operate a drive-through
facility associated with the existing Biggby Coffee which would encroach into the parking lot
area and the two-way drive access off Old Hickory Trial of the Schavey Plaza Shopping Center.

LAND USE AND ZONING
Site Features
The overall site area of the Schavey Plaza Shopping Center currently consists of approximately
8.48 acres of land; Biggby Coffee has a suite consisting of 1,092 SF. The site has two accesses;
from Schavey Road and Old Hickory Trial.
Zoning and Land Use Pattern
The property is zoned BSC, Shopping Center Business and is designated for NC, Neighborhood
Oriented Commercial on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). The current land uses, zoning and
future land uses for the immediately adjacent properties are as follows:
Table 01. Land Use, Zoning, & Future Land Use
Location

Current Land Use

Site

DeWitt Shopping
Center

North
East
South

DeWitt Public Library;
Residential
Residential
Residential

West

Residential

Zoning

Future Land Use

BSC, Shopping Center Business
PO, Professional & Office
Services; M-3, Multiple-Family
Residential
M-3, Multiple-Family Residential
M-3, Multiple-Family Residential
PO, Professional & Office
Services; M-2 Multiple-Family
Residential; & R-5 Single-Family
residential

NC, Neighborhood Oriented Commercial
NC, Neighborhood Oriented
Commercial; MFR, Multiple Family
Residential
MFR, Multiple Family Residential
MFR, Multiple Family Residential
NC, Neighborhood Oriented
Commercial; MFR, Multiple Family
Residential; and SF-H, High-Density
Single-Family Residential

SITE PLAN REVIEW
Section 6.1.A.3.b of the Zoning Ordinance states that an application for Site Plan Review shall
be required for all new uses or whenever an existing use is expanded.
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The applicant has provided a site plan that depicts the location of the proposed drive-through
development within the Schavey Plaza Shopping Center; the proposal shows the removal of six
(6) parking spaces for the turn of the emergency vehicles as requested by the DeWitt Township
Fire Department. The proposed drive-through development does not appear to change the
existing height, bulk, density, and the area requirements of the building that encompasses Biggby
Coffee or significantly impact the required site standards for the Schavey Plaza Shopping Center
site such as off-street parking, access, streets and sidewalks, and landscaping and buffer yard.

AGENCY REVIEW
A summary of the agency reviews follows. Copies of the agency communications are attached to
this report.
DeWitt Township Fire Department; The applicant shall obtain a letter from the
property owner to allow the Police and Fire Departments to take parking enforcement for
the fire lane violations.
DeWitt Township Police Department; No issues and/or concerns
DeWitt Township Building Department; No issues and/or concerns. The Building
Official would reserve further comments subject to a field review. Applicant shall be
aware that any alteration to the building will require submission of a building permit.
Clinton County Road Commission (CCRC); No issues and/or concerns in regard to
the public road and connection at Old Hickory Trial. As a courtesy recommendation, the
CCRC suggests to add a curb island or pavement markings at the exit end of the drive
through to force vehicles leaving the pick up window to cross the northbound lane
immediately; safest location to make the merge. See attached maps.
Clinton County Drain Commission (CCDC); No issues and/or concerns

ANALYSIS
The proposed Site Plan for the development of a drive-through facility is subject to the
regulations of Section 4.44 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Section 4.44 Drive-Through Facilities
A. Drive-through windows and audio transmission devices shall not be located closer than
100 feet to any property utilized for residential purposes.
The distance between the closest residential property and the drive-through window
appears to exceed the minimum requirements of 100 feet.
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B. Ingress and egress to the site shall be located at least 60 feet from the intersection of any
two streets (measured along the road right-of-way line)
The existing private access drives (egress and ingress) at Old Hickory Trail and Schavey
Road are located at a distance that exceeds the minimum requirements of 60 feet from the
intersection of the two roads.
C. Stacking spaces shall be provided in accordance with Section 5.10.P.
§ 5.10.P. Stacking Spaces
•

Adequate stacking spaces shall be provided to assure that waiting vehicles do not
extend into a public right-of-way.
The site plan depicts six (6) proposed stacking spaces that encroach into the
parking area of the shopping center, no vehicles appear to extend into the public
right-of-way of Old Hickory Trail or Schavey Road.

•

Each stacking space shall be a minimum of ten feet wide by 20 feet deep.
The site plan indicates in writing the dimensions of the proposed stacking spaces
in compliance with this standard.

•

Where one drive-through lane will be utilized, a minimum of four off-street
stacking spaces shall be provided. Where more than one drive-through lane is
proposed, a minimum of three off-street stacking spaces shall be provided for each
drive-through lane. The space at the drive-through window or transaction point
shall be counted as one of the required stacking spaces.
The site plan depicts one drive-through lane with six (6) stacking spaces including
the space at the drive-through window or transaction point.

D. A bypass lane with a minimum width of 12 feet shall be provided around stacking spaces.
The site plan depicts the existing two-way drive access off Old Hickory Trail may serve
as a bypass lane.
E. Audio transmission devices shall comply with Section 5.2.B.1.
§5.2.B.1. Sound or noise. There shall be no sound or noise discernible beyond
the property lines in excess of street and traffic levels, and in no event shall noise
exceed 70 decibels as measured at property lines.
Applicant shall comply with the condition.
F. Landscaping and/or fencing may be required as shall be determined by the planning
commission and/or zoning official where deemed necessary to minimize adverse effects
on adjoining properties.
No additional landscaping or fencing is required; the expansion of the drive-through
facility estimates for less than 20% increase in the total floor area of the building.
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Section 5.10 Off-Street Parking
§ 5.10.I Site Development Requirements. All off-street parking areas shall be designed,
constructed and maintained in accordance with the provision of Section 5.10 of the Zoning
Ordinance.
53.i. Except on property in use for single-family and two-family residential purposes,
drives for ingress to and egress from parking areas shall be not less than 24 feet wide and
located to secure the most appropriate development of the individual property.
The site plan depicts a remaining of 26 feet wide two-way access drive off Old Hickory
Trail in compliance with this condition.

Section 6.1 Site Plan Review Standards
§ 6.1.B.3 Review Standards. Each site plan shall be reviewed for the purpose of determining
that it meets all of the requirements set forth in this chapter and any other applicable township
ordinance, and will:
a. Be harmonious with and in accordance with the general principles and proposals of the
comprehensive development plan of the township.
The proposed use of the drive-through facility is consistent with the principles and goals
of the Comprehensive Development Plan.
b. Be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity
and that such a use will not change the essential character of the area in which it is
proposed.
Staff feels that the proposed drive-through development will not change the intended
charter of the shopping center.
c. Not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses in the same general vicinity.
Staff finds that the proposed drive-through development is consistent with the existing
and future uses in the general vicinity.
d. Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services, such as highways, streets,
police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewage facilities
and schools.
Staff finds that the proposed drive-through development will not significantly impact the
existing public services.
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§ 6.1.B.4. Conditions of Approval. The Planning Commission may impose conditions that
are deemed necessary to protect public health, safety, and general welfare; for the protection
of individual property rights; and for ensuring that the intent of this section will be observed
and that there will be compliance with the provisions of this chapter.
Staff would recommend imposing a condition of approval that allows the Township to
conduct an annual review to evaluate the drive-through facility for inconveniences that may
impact the traffic circulation within Schavey Plaza Shopping Center.

RECOMMENDATION
Subject to the results of the public hearing, and with the findings and analysis described above,
the following action is recommended for consideration by the Planning Commission:
The Planning Commission approve Site Plan Review 21-150002 from Deborah Kirchen and
Margo Rees to develop and operate a drive-through facility associated with the existing
Biggby Coffee, as described and defined in the application materials, within Schavey Plaza
Shopping Center identified as parcel # 050-170-000-084-00. Approval is subject to the
following conditions:
1. That the Zoning and Planning Official shall conduct an annual review to evaluate
the drive-through facility for inconveniences that may impact traffic circulation
within the shopping center.
2. That the applicant shall obtain a letter from the property owner to allow the DeWitt
Township Police and Fire Departments to take parking enforcement for the fire lane
violations.
3. That the applicant shall add a curb island at the exit end of the drive through to
force vehicles leaving the pick-up window to merge across the northbound lane.
4. That the applicant shall satisfy the requirements of the DeWitt Charter Fire
Department.
5. That the applicant shall satisfy the requirements of all required reviewing agencies.
6. That the applicant shall comply with Section 4.44 of the Zoning Ordinance.
7. That the applicant shall comply with Section 6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.
8. That the applicant shall comply with any other federal, state, or local regulations.

Attachments:
Application
Site Plan for Site Plan Review
Agency Reviews and Communications
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Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>

Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee
Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>
Mon, Feb 8, 2021 at 9:13 AM
To: Jon Morrison <morrisonj@clinton-county.org>, Phil Hanses <HANSESP@clinton-county.org>, Doug Steffen
<steffend@ccrc-roads.com>, Jake Perkins <perkinsj@ccrc-roads.com>, Marc Trotter <trotterm@ccrc-roads.com>, Laura
Tafelsky <ltafelsky@dewitttwp.org>, Al Hoard <ahoard@dewitttwp.org>, Mike Gute <mgute@dewitttownship.org>, Dave
Dekorte <ddekorte@dewitttwp.org>, Adam Byrne <abyrne@mmdhd.org>
Cc: DEBORAH KIRCHEN <tdkirchen76@aol.com>, mrees@biggby.com, Brett Wittenberg <bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org>

Hello Everyone,
DeWi Charter Township is in receipt of a Site Plan Review applica on for a drive through facility associated with the
exis ng Biggby Coﬀee located at 13181 Schavey Rd, in the DeWi Shopping Center. Please review the a ached
materials, listed below, and provide wri en comments to the Township no later than February 19, 2021. If you have
speciﬁc comments or ques ons regarding the site plan materials, don't hesitate to communicate with the applicants
Deb and Margo (copied on this email) with Biggby Coﬀee
A achments:
Preliminary plans showing the extent of the opera on on the site (Parcels 050-170-000-084-00).
Aerial view of the property in ques on for reference purposes.
If you need hard copies of the materials, please let me know at your earliest convenience and I will send them out in
the mail.
Have a wonderful week,
Salam Habhab
Planner
DeWitt Charter Township
1401 W. Herbison Road
DeWitt, MI 48820
Phone (517) 669.6576
Fax
(517) 669.6496
2 attachments

Areial View - 13181 Schavey Rd.JPG
75K

Preliminary Plans -13181 Schavey Rd.pdf
4001K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=1422e59b51&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a%3Ar4990532148949700030&simpl=msg-a%3Ar49905321…
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Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>

Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee
Al Hoard <ahoard@dewitttwp.org>
To: Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>

Mon, Feb 8, 2021 at 10:43 AM

Salam, at this time, the Building Department has no objection to this preliminary site plan, although, we would reserve
further comments subject to a field review.
Also, any alterations of the building will require submission of a building permit and plan of alteration.
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=1422e59b51&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1691142343026691149&simpl=msg-f%3A16911423430…
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Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>

Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee
Dave Dekorte <ddekorte@dewitttwp.org>
Tue, Feb 9, 2021 at 8:10 AM
To: Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>
Cc: Jon Morrison <morrisonj@clinton-county.org>, Phil Hanses <HANSESP@clinton-county.org>, Doug Steffen
<steffend@ccrc-roads.com>, Jake Perkins <perkinsj@ccrc-roads.com>, Marc Trotter <trotterm@ccrc-roads.com>, Laura
Tafelsky <ltafelsky@dewitttwp.org>, Al Hoard <ahoard@dewitttwp.org>, Mike Gute <mgute@dewitttownship.org>, Adam
Byrne <abyrne@mmdhd.org>, DEBORAH KIRCHEN <tdkirchen76@aol.com>, mrees@biggby.com, Brett Wittenberg
<bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org>
All,
I have reviewed the new site plan for the drive thru. The requested items from the fire department have been addressed
as to pavement markings, cones, and parking spaces. I would still request a letter from the property owners that the
police or fire can take parking enforcement in the "No Parking Fire Lane" areas.
Dave DeKorte
Fire Chief
On Mon, Feb 8, 2021 at 9:13 AM Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]
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Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee
Morrison, Jon <MorrisonJ@clinton-county.org>
Thu, Feb 11, 2021 at 9:33 AM
To: DEBORAH KIRCHEN <tdkirchen76@aol.com>, "mrees@biggby.com" <mrees@biggby.com>
Cc: "Brett Wittenberg (bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org)" <bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org>, "Hanses, Phil" <HANSESP@clintoncounty.org>, "Cech, Lynn" <CECHL@clinton-county.org>, Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>, Al Hoard
<ahoard@dewitttwp.org>

Deb & Margo,

The Drain Oﬃce now understands that DeWi t Twp. will be handling the proposed drive thru modiﬁca on to the
Biggby Coﬀee shop as an administra ve review process rather than full site plan. As such, this oﬃce will not require
its typical base review fee, so please disregard my previous email no ng the fee.

As far as the ac vity goes from a county drain/drainage standpoint, no signiﬁcant addi onal impervious surface area
is an cipated to result from the ac vity and the proposed ac vity will not be in close proximity to the nearest county
drain (Shultz) which runs along Old Hickory Trail to the south, so no signiﬁcant impacts are an cipated to the drain.
Also, with no signiﬁcant increase in impervious surface or grading changes, no signiﬁcant drainage impacts to
neighboring proper es are an cipated.

The Drain Commissioner’s Oﬃce therefore has no opposi on to the proposed use or a building permit being issued
for the actual work to commence.
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=1422e59b51&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1691409747411643586&simpl=msg-f%3A16914097474…
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Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee
Marc Trotter <trotterm@ccrc-roads.com>
Wed, Feb 17, 2021 at 3:07 PM
To: Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>, Brett Wittenberg <bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org>
Salam – The Clinton County Road Commission has reviewed the proposed site plan, no comments or requested changes
in regards to the public road connection at Old Hickory Trail.

One suggestion the Township might consider, outside of CCRC jurisdiction, add an island or pavement markings at the
exit end of the drive through lane. This would force vehicles leaving the pick-up window to cross the northbound lane
immediately, safest location to make the merge, see attached mark-up.

Marc Trotter, PE
Director of Engineering
Clinton County Road Commission
O: 989-668-0044
C: 989-640-5225

From: Salam Habhab <shabhab@dewitttwp.org>
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 9:13 AM
To: Jon Morrison <morrisonj@clinton-county.org>; Phil Hanses <HANSESP@clinton-county.org>; Doug Steffen
<steffend@ccrc-roads.com>; Jake Perkins <perkinsj@ccrc-roads.com>; Marc Trotter <trotterm@ccrc-roads.com>; Laura
Tafelsky <ltafelsky@dewitttwp.org>; Al Hoard <ahoard@dewitttwp.org>; Mike Gute <mgute@dewitttownship.org>; Dave
Dekorte <ddekorte@dewitttwp.org>; Adam Byrne <abyrne@mmdhd.org>
Cc: DEBORAH KIRCHEN <tdkirchen76@aol.com>; mrees@biggby.com; Brett Wittenberg <bwittenberg@dewitttwp.org>
Subject: Agency Review Comments - Drive-Through Proposal for the Existing Biggby Coffee

Hello Everyone,
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Preliminary Plans -13181 Schavey Rd (003).pdf
4013K
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add curb island or hatched
pavement marking, force vehicles
leaving the pick up window to
merge across northbound traffic
right away, don't allow them to
stack up on this side, merging near
the main drive entrance could
cause accidents. Also deters
northbound traffic from getting into
this lane.

add curb island or hatched
pavement marking

